
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 11 March 2024 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Catherine Pope 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor David Brocklebank 

 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Michelle Welsh 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) Hold the Executive to account 

 Review the performance and decisions of the Executive 

 Review the Council’s progress in achieving policy aims and performance targets 

 Review the performance of individual services 
b) Develop and review policy 

 Help the Council and the Executive develop policy by studying issues in detail 

 Carry out research and consultation on policy 
c) Call-in Executive decisions 

 Exercise the right to call in decisions made by the Executive, but not yet 
implemented, if there is a need for the decision to be reviewed 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 
 

d) Hold others to account 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee can hold other public service providers to 
account for their activities and performance 

 Undertake an annual review of the work of the Local Crome and Disorder 
Reduction Partnerships 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
January 2024. 

5 - 10 

3   Declaration of Interests.  

4   Programme of portfolio holder attendance. 11 - 16 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  

5   Gedling Plan - Q3 Performance 17 - 55 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team.  

6   Update on welcome and warm spaces. 57 - 62 

 Report of the Health Development Officer.  

7   Scrutiny Work Programme. 63 - 65 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  

8   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 15 January 2024 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Grahame Pope 

Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Roy Allan and Councillor Michelle Welsh 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Avery, M Cryer, A Gibson, B Hopewell, E McGinlay and 
F Whyley 

Guests in 
Attendance 

M Paling 

 
27    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allan, Dunkin, 
and Welsh. Councillor Towsey-Hinton attended as substitute. 
 

28    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

29    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

30    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE.  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Marje Paling, Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services (Operations) to the meeting to examine her 
portfolio. Councillor Paling gave an update to members on some key 
happenings within her portfolio. 
  
No questions were received from Members in advance of the meeting, 
so Councillor Paling delivered an update on the various areas of 
responsibility within her portfolio. She gave the following updates: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Cabinet had adopted The Waste & Recycling Policy in June 2022 which 
set out to formalise the approach and to address areas of under-
performance in relation to recycling rates and levels of recycling 
contamination. The Waste and Fleet Manager had been working with the 
refuse teams to give them fresh focus in targeting households that 
contaminate their recycling bins. 
 
A winter educational pilot campaign had taken place to increase levels of 
recycling and reduce contamination and residual waste using bin 
contamination tags with QR codes printed on them. This was 
implemented in areas with high levels of bin contamination such as 
Mapperley, Lambley and Burton Joyce areas. It was noted that the 
labels were recyclable and sustainable, and incorporate a ‘Don’t Waste 
Your Recycling’ campaign message. 
 
Members noted that the Waste Projects Officer and Waste Manager 
have been working to deliver a new in-cab round scheduling and 
reporting software system called Abavus. As part of the process, the 
refuse rounds data has been sense checked which includes adding data 
onto the new system for Garden Waste, Bulky Waste and Trade Waste 
Rounds. Historically, this data was on paper-based systems which were 
not effective. The new software links in real time with customer services 
and offers residents the ability to report missed collections through a ‘My 
Gedling App’ which also provides residents with up-to-date information 
on bin collection issues where they live. 
 
Members noted that Gedling Borough Council (GBC) manages three 
allotments sites in Arnold. Waiting lists for these sites continue to be 
high. It was highlighted that on average there was a two year waiting list 
which was kept up to date by writing annually to those still waiting. 
 
Councillor Paling noted that cemetery inspections and maintenance 
were still carried out by GBC’s Parks and Street Care (PASC) 
Supervisors and grounds maintenance operatives. It was noted that 
Burials are undertaken by a trained grave-digging team, ensuring that all 
health and safety rules and regulations continue to be adhered to. 
Measures to combat anti-social behaviour in GBC cemeteries involve 
regular patrols by Wardens and PCSO’s when funerals are not taking 
place. It was noted that cemetery satisfaction levels remain high and 
customer satisfaction surveys showed an 87% satisfaction rate for 
2023/24. 
 
The Chair gave members the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
Members queried the response time for reported missed bins via the QR 
tagging and Abavus systems. 
 
Councillor Paling informed members that bins would be collected within 
3 working days after the resident confirms that the contamination is 

Page 6



 

removed. The bin collection crews also return the same day when an 
entire street is blocked. 
 
Members queried whether streets were swept immediately after flooding 
occurs in the borough to prevent leaves from blocking drains. 
 
The Head of Environment confirmed that crews did go out to sweep 
hotspot areas immediately after flooding events and Nottingham County 
Council (NCC) teams attend any blocked drains with suction equipment 
to clear them. 
 
Members queried the DEFRA figures within the report, asking whether 
plans were being made based on the figures from 2023 or whether there 
is still room for negotiation. 
 
The Head of Environment confirmed that negotiations were ongoing as 
needs vary across the country. 
 
Members queried a recent comms statement regarding bin collection 
calendars and asked whether GBC plan to continue sending them out to 
residents. 
 
The Head of Environment confirmed that although there is a push to 
become more digital, bin calendars were still available for printing on the 
GBC website and can also be sent to residents on request. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Paling for the information provided. 
 
 

31    PROGRESS ON THE GREATER NOTTINGHAM STRATEGIC PLAN 
AND CONSULTATION METHODS FOR THE FORTHCOMING 
PUBLICATION DRAFT  
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing members of the progress 
made in preparing the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan and to set out 
proposals for the methods for public consultation locally within Gedling 
Borough on the Publication Draft version of the Greater Nottingham 
Strategic Plan. 
 
A presentation was delivered, informing members on some key areas of 
work on the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan, giving the following 
updates: 
 
It was noted that the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan was expected to 
replace the current Aligned Core Strategy adopted in 2014. The Local 
Planning document adopted in 2018 was also expected to be reviewed 
going forward. Members noted that there had been two rounds of 

Page 7



 

consultation on the strategic plan. The first was in Spring 2021 detailing 
the growth options available, receiving over 5000 comments. The other 
consultation was carried out in two stages. The first stage was the 
preferred approach to housing and employment, held between Jan - Feb 
2023 and the second stage was the preferred approach to strategic 
logistics and distribution from September – November 2023. This 
consultation received responses from 250 stakeholders and over 800 
comments were received. 
 
Comments received on the strategy highlighted a need to increase the 
plan period, reduce dependence on brownfield and strategic sites to 
include a broader range of locations, types, and sizes and to widen the 
distribution of development to include key settlements and other villages. 
 
It was highlighted that the housing target set by government using the 
standard method was 8,334 and the current supply was 6,502. The 
shortfall was planned to be met in part by a proposed strategic site 
extension of Top Wighay Farm and through non-strategic allocations in 
Part 2 of the Local Plan. This might include key settlements for growth of 
Bestwood Village, Calverton and Ravenshead. 
 
It was noted that 134 representations from 53 consultees were made 
regarding strategic distribution sites. Many of the representations were 
expressing the need for strategic distribution, which the council’s 
evidence supports. The rest were regarding the land for strategic 
distribution and developers promoting alternate sites. 
 
It was noted that key elements of ongoing work include strategic 
transport modelling, report of responses, housing needs assessment 
refresh, infrastructure delivery plan, centres study, plan-wide viability, 
habitat regulations assessments, and a carbon reduction study. 
 
The Chair then gave members the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
Members queried whether the transport modelling included improvement 
to road networks in areas identified for potential expansion. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager informed members that SYSTRA had 
been commissioned to undertake the transport handling who will look at 
the growth across the greater Nottinghamshire area to provide sufficient 
mitigation. It was noted that growth data had been provided for the 
strategic sites, but the details of the smaller local plan sites had yet to be 
determined however this data was expected to inform the mitigation 
required within the transport assessment. 
 
Members queried the depth of conversation with other 
authorities/partners to ensure assets such as schools, libraries, dentists, 
and doctors were sufficient. 
 

Page 8



 

It was noted that through consultation with infrastructure providers and 
external partners such as health, education, the environment agency 
and others, the infrastructure delivery plan had set out detailed 
requirements for infrastructure at strategic sites across the borough. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report; and 
 

2) Thank the Planning Policy manager for the information provided. 
 

32    EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY, FRAMEWORK AND ACTION 
PLAN.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Interim Corporate Director, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members 
on the progress made across the Council on the Equality and Diversity 
Framework and action plan for 2021-2024 as well as other work 
undertaken in relation to improving equality and diversity in the provision 
of Council services since the adoption of the Equality and Diversity 
Policy in 2021. The report also sought to establish a working group to 
consider the proposed amendments to the Equality and Diversity Policy 
2024-27 and new approach to the framework and action plan as part of 
a wider public consultation. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the work undertaken on the Equality and Diversity 
Framework and Action Plan and the wider work undertaken by 
officers and members to strengthen the Council’s approach to 
equality and diversity in the performance of its functions from 
2021-2024; and 

 
2) Establish a working group to consider the proposed changes to 

the Council’s Equality and Diversity Policy for 2024-27. 
 

33    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 2 
2022/23.  
 
Consideration as given to a report of the Interim Corporate Director, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members 
on the current level of assurance that could be provided against each 
corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

34    GEDLING PLAN - Q2 PERFORMANCE.  

Page 9



 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Leadership Team, 
which was circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members in 
summary of the position against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

35    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance on the meeting, 
updating Members on the scrutiny work programme. 
 
Members expressed an interest in hearing from officers on the lessons 
learned following the recent flooding. It was noted that this was a recent 
working group, for which an update would be presented to the 
committee soon. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report. 
 

36    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.05 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 10



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of portfolio holder attendance 

Date: 11 March 2024 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the area of responsibility of Councillor Lynda Pearson, Portfolio Holder 

for Communities and Place as part of the programme of holding the executive to 

account. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information 

provided and 

 

2) Discusses any topics for potential inclusion in the future work programme;  

  

1 Background 

 

At the 26 April 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

continue with a programme of attendance by portfolio holders, and relevant 

officers, at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio for 

examination, would be identified, and questions for portfolio holder 

submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put 

forward at the meeting itself.  

 

Non-executive members would also be invited to submit questions for the 

portfolio holder. 

 

2. 2023/2024 programme of portfolio holder attendance 

 Councillor Lynda Pearson, Portfolio Holder for Communities and place is 

attending the committee to give members the opportunity to examine her 

areas of responsibility which includes the below: 

 Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Portfolio Holder – Communities and Place 
 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
 

 Heritage 
 

 Community Events 
 

 Engagement with the voluntary sector 
 

 Parish Council liaison 
 

 Senior’s Council and other engagement forums 
 

 Rural affairs 
 
 
The report detailing performance indicators for quarter 3 of 2023-24 is 

attached at appendix 1 to the report. 

 

3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

5 Equalities implications 

 There are no equalities implications arising from this report 

6 Carbon reduction/sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/sustainability implications arising from this 
report. 

7 Appendices 

 Appendix 1: All portfolio performance information 

 

Page 12



Quarter 3 Performance Report 
 

 

PI status Action Status Trends 

 Missed target  Cancelled  Improving 

 Slightly below target  Overdue  No Change 

 On or about target  Check Progress  Getting Worse 

 Unknown  Not Started; In Progress   

 Data Only  Completed   

 

Portfolio Owners Communities and Place 

 

Title Service Area Status 
Completion 
Date 

Progress Bar Latest Notes 

Recognise the needs of our rural 
communities and engage / work 
with partners on improvement plans 

Regeneration and 
Welfare  31-Mar-2024  

The new Town Centre Manager is undertaking site 
visits to 
[...]
preserve the 
built environment. A list of non-designated heritage 
assets has been published and is frequently 
reviewed. An updated Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal and Management Plan has been drafted 
for Calverton. This work has been paused due to a 
planning committee decision made contrary to 
officer recommendation which has now been upheld 
by the Planning Inspectorate. The implications of 
this decision need to be assessed and potentially a 
further planning application considered, before the 
work may be resumed. A new Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal and Management Plan has 
been drafted for Gedling Village and a consultation 
will soon be undertaken, subject to PH approval. 

Celebrate our local achievements 
(Pride of Gedling awards) 

Communications  31-Mar-2024  

The event took place in November 2023. We had 
over 290 entries and all costs were fully covered by 
sponsorship. 

 
  

P
age 16



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 3 2023/24 Report 

Date: 11 March 2024 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Members in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 3 of 2023/24. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan for the end of Quarter 3 of 2023/24 be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, t
[...]
 internal candidates so that they are equipped to succeed into those 
key posts (through appropriate selection process) should the posts become vacant. 
Diversity Network Group - we created a “Diversity Network” of employees drawn from teams 
across the Council. The purpose of the group is to contribute to the work of the Council to the 
benefit of the organisation and its workforce in respect to issues relating to equality, diversity 
and inclusion.  
Successful tendering exercise – we successfully tendered for the renewal of the contract to 
supply the Employee Benefits platform and the Employee Assistance Programme (employee 
support service). 
Staff Well@Work e- newsletter - The monthly Staff well@work e-newsletter has covered many 
topics over the last 3 months, including Stoptober to help staff to quit smoking, monthly healthy 
recipes, World menopause day, and stress awareness.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Welcome and Warm Spaces Update 

Date: 11 March 2024 

Author: Health Development Officer 

Purpose  

To update members of the transition from the warm spaces programme into the 
wider welcome and warm spaces programme. 

Recommendation 

That the Overview and Scrutiny committee: 

- Notes the report and makes comments as appropriate. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 

 

Following on from the update provided to Scrutiny in October 2024 this 
report provides a further update on the warm spaces programme that has 
now transitioned into the wider welcome and warms spaces initiative. The 
decision was made to evolve the warm spaces initiative due to the 
recognition that there is a need for all year-round use; a slightly different 
name and offering enabling support to residents throughout the year and 
not just to keep warm during winter, but to help reduce loneliness and 
social isolation all year round.  

  

1.2 Who has signed up? 
 
35 venues/partners signed up 
[...]
ch. 

Calverton Young People’s Centre 

Redhill Young People’s Centre 

Carlton Baptist Church Community Kitchen.  

Carlton Community Hub, Community Café and Food Bank. Run by Hope 

Nottingham.  

Daybrook Baptist Church: Arnold Food Bank, Job Club, ''Kettles On''. 

Emmanuel Church and Community Kitchen.  

Men in Sheds Carlton.  

Men in Sheds Daybrook Age UK.  

Netherfield Forum/St Georges Centre.  

Parkinson's Support Group.  

Phoenix Farm Methodist Church.  

Richard Herrod Centre.  

Sacred Heart Catholic Church & Community Centre.   

St James Church. 

St Jude's Church.  

St Mark's Church, Woodthorpe. 

St Mary's Church and Family Centre. 

St Timothy's Church & Community Centre. 

Page 61



St Wilfrid's Church Calverton.  

The Ark Advice Centre.  

The Core Centre Charity Hub. Food Pantry  

The Gleaners Inn.  

The Good Shepherd Church  

The King's Church, Arnold  

The Newstead Centre and Courtyard Café .  

The Salvation Army. Café and Craft Connect Club.   

Page 62



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Scrutiny work programme 

Date: 11 March 2024 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose of the Report  

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the overview and scrutiny committee: 

1) Discusses the draft work programme and identifies any further areas for 

examination for the 2023/24 year. 

  

1 Work programme 

 A draft programme was discussed at the last committee and an updated 
version has been attached as appendix 1. 
 
As discussed at previous meetings, there will be future examination of the 
following areas which has been added into the programme: 

 partner performance 

 update on welcome and warm spaces 

 update on bee friendly and fireworks policies 

 Gedling Plan, performance priorities and projects 
 
The programme of portfolio holder attendance will continue, as will other 
standing items such as performance, and members are invited to put 
forward any additional ideas for inclusion in the work programme. 
 

2 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



3 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implication arising from this report. 

4 Equalities implications 

 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

5 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 

arising from this report. 

6 Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Draft work programme for 23/24 year 

 

 

Page 64



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2023/24 - DRAFT 

 Programme of 
portfolio holding 
to account 

Performance review Reports/items at 
committee 

Current reviews/responses Suggestions for 
partner performance 
reviews 

11 Mar 24 Councillor 
Pearson 
(confirmed) 
 

 Q3 performance  
 
Update on welcome and 
warm spaces 
 

  

22 Apr 24 Councillor 
Wheeler 
(Confirmed) 

Corporate Risk 
Management Scorecard 
Quarter 3 23/24 
 
Update on carbon 
management strategy 
and action plan 

Update on bee friendly 
and fireworks policy 
 

Update on sewerage review 
recommendations  
 
Review of effectiveness of hybrid 
working 
 

 

July 24 Councillor Clarke 
(TBC) 

Corporate Risk 
Management Scorecard 
Quarter 4 23/24 
 

Q4 performance Review of fly tipping and litter 
management across the borough 
 

 

Rolling 
issues 

 
 
 

 Procurement policy 
 
Complaints 
 
Rural area links – public 
transport offerings 
 

Review of public parks 
 
Review of Gedling Plan and 
performance priorities/projects 
 
 
 

 
 
  

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2024.
	4 Programme of portfolio holder attendance.
	Communities and Place Q3 report

	5 Gedling Plan - Q3 Performance
	6 Update on welcome and warm spaces.
	Appendix 1 - Welcome and Warm Spaces March 2024

	7

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 11 March 2024 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 

Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

B Hopewell and E McGinlay 

Guests in 
Attendance 

Councillor Pearson 

 
37    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Welsh, Councillor 
Creamer attended as substitute. 
 

38    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

39    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillors Rachel Ellis and Roxanne Ellis declared an interest in Item 4 
to the agenda as members of the Gedling Play Forum. 
 

40    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE.  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Lynda Pearson, Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and Place to the meeting to examine her portfolio. 
Councillor Pearson gave an update to members on some key 
happenings within her portfolio. 
  
No questions were received from Members in advance of the meeting, 
so Councillor Pearson delivered an update on the various areas of 
responsibility within her portfolio. She gave the following updates: 
 



 

It was noted that the UK Shared Prosperity Fund had given the council 
the opportunity to review the Council’s heritage strategy. The full 
strategy could be viewed on the council’s website which included plans 
to support visitor economy, review the Heritage Way walking and cycling 
route, celebrate 50 years of Gedling and mark that 200 years had 
passed since Byron’s death through event planning and community 
projects. 
 
It was noted that many changes implemented since Covid-19 had 
affected the way in which the council had been supporting Community 
Events and Play. Much of the work had been co-produced with partners 
and improved community engagement whilst reflecting GBC priorities. 
 
Members noted the upcoming events for 2024/25 which included a 
Voluntary and Community Sector Pride Event, the Arnold Summer Fair, 
Nottinghamshire Day, Remembrance Parade, Apprenticeship and jobs 
fair, the Bonnington Theatre Programme, Pop up Town Centre Events 
and more. 
 
It was noted that the council had not yet adopted a community and 
voluntary service (CVS) programme, but tenders had been accepted and 
a decision would be made in due course. It was highlighted that a CVS 
programme would help commissioned Health & Wellbeing providers to 
deliver sustainable, neighbourhood-based services to individuals with 
recognised barriers to entry such as health/mental health issues, IT 
requirements and more. 
 
Councillor Pearson delivered an update on the work undertaken and 
currently ongoing regarding rural affairs, communities and economic 
growth. This included an adopted outdoor play and pitch strategy, 
strength in communities programme, working with business advice 
surgeries, Hill Crest business park expansion in Calverton and more. 
 
The Chair gave members the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
Members asked what plans were in place to commemorate the 200 
years since the passing of Lord Byron and how the Council planned to 
celebrate 50 years of Gedling. 
 
Councillor Pearson agreed to distribute a copy of the full plan to 
Members. 
 
Councillors asked whether the council planned to commemorate 80 
years since the D-day landings in conjunction with the Royal British 
Legion (RBL). 
 
Councillor Pearson confirmed that the council would liaise with the RBL 
to support them in commemorating the D-day landings where possible. 
 



 

Members sought feedback on how well the CVS in Rushcliffe had been 
functioning in Gedling since spreading their remit across multiple areas. 
 
Councillor Pearson agreed that a local CVS would have a better 
understanding on local needs and a framework was being implemented 
for a service similar to the CVS and tenders were ongoing. 
 
Members queried whether feedback was available following community 
work with shopping centres across the borough. 
 
Councillor Pearson confirmed that feedback had been received and 
would be included within a future report to Cabinet and a redacted 
version would also be made available to the public. 
 
Members queried how feedback had been used to improve the council’s 
ability to communicate and highlight events to the public and also 
queried the timelines for when the events were published. 
 
Councillor Pearson agreed to circulate additional information to 
members on the timelines when publishing events and explained that 
the Council does seek feedback to improve the methods of 
communicating events where possible but highlighted that responses to 
surveys were low. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Pearson for the information provided. 
 

41    GEDLING PLAN - Q3 PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Leadership Team, 
which was circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members in 
summary of the position against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 3. 
 
Members queried how the targets were set for leisure facilities across 
the borough. 
 
It was noted that KPIs were benchmarked against other authorities and 
some targets were set through consultations. It was highlighted that 
targets were monitored by SLT and reviewed regularly. It was agreed 
that specific data regarding theatre targets would be circulated to 
members. 
 
Members queried job fair attendance, noting that the report did not 
include information as to where the attendees resided and queried 
whether another location would be useful to have greater reach. 
 



 

The Monitoring Officer agreed to enquire about the geography of 
attendees to see if another location would be of use and circulate the 
information to members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

42    UPDATE ON WELCOME AND WARM SPACES.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Health Development Officer, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members 
of the transition from the warm spaces programme into the wider 
welcome and warm spaces programme. 
 
Members queried whether there were any plans to expand participating 
venues in the future and if so, how it would be done. 
 
It was noted that although the Council highlights warm spaces across 
the borough and assists them where possible, recent feedback showed 
that the council was unaware of some voluntary groups which could 
benefit from the council’s efforts to promote them going forward. 
 
Members expressed an interest in inviting the Health Development 
Officer to a future meeting to ask further questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

43    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance on the meeting, 
updating Members on the scrutiny work programme. 
 
Members asked for a review of the contacts magazine to review its cost, 
outreach methods and whether digitalisation would impact those who 
prefer a paper copy. 
 
It was agreed to invite the Communications Manager to a future 
meeting. 
 
Members expressed an interest in whether to invite the Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) to attend a future meeting and to ask Councillor Wheeler to 
provide an update on the access to dentistry within the borough. 
 
It was agreed to ask the ICB to attend a future meeting. 
 



 

Members expressed an interest in asking Gedling Play Forum to attend 
a future meeting. 
 
It was agreed to ask the Gedling Play Forum to attend a future meeting. 
 
Members expressed an interest in inviting Jigsaw Homes and 
Nottingham City Council’s housing department to a future meeting. 
 
It was agreed to ask Jigsaw Homes and Nottingham City Council’s 
housing department to attend a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report. 
 

44    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.40 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


